

25-5666
No. *DN*

ORIGINAL

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

FILED
SEP 15 2025

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

William P. DeBoskey
Petitioner

v.

Goshen Mortgage, LLC. et al
Respondents

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United State Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit
(Eleventh Circuit No. 24-12314; District Court No. 8:24-00325)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

William P. DeBoskey – *Pro-se*
27035 Old Spring Lake Rd.
Brooksville, Florida 34602
(352) 263-3384
bill27035@gmail.com

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Parties To the Proceedings	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Statutes and Rules.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Statement Of the Case.....	5
Reasons For Granting Petition.....	7
A. Conflict With Supreme Court Precedent	7
B. Deepening Circuit Split on Jurisdictional Discovery	8
C. Eleventh Circuit Ignored Its Own Precedent	10
D. National Importance of Diversity Jurisdiction Issue	11
E. Ideal Vehicle for Review	12
F. Broader Policy Implications and Amicus Support	13
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Service	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aaron v. National Union Fire Insurance Co., 876 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1989)	8
Belleville Catering Co. v. Champaign Marketplace, LLC, 350 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
Boit v. Gar-Tec Products, Inc., 967 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1992).....	8
Chalwest Holdings, Ltd. v. Ellis, 924 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1991)	10
Land v. Dollar, 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	7
Lincoln Benefit Life Co. v. AEI Life, LLC, 800 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2015)	8,12
McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	7,11
Odyssey Marine Exploration, Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel, 657 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
Shipley v. Helping Hands Therapy, 996 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2021).....	2
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer, 423 U.S. 336 (1976)	2
United States v. Steele, 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	10

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	3,12,13
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	2,3,5
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	2,3,4

Supreme Court Rule 13	3
Supreme Court Rule 29.6	iii
